Stark, as Mayor of The Village of Oxford or his designee is 
hereby authorized and directed to file an application for funds from the Susquehanna River 
Basin Commission (SRBC) Consumptive Use Mitigation Grant Program Funds Fiscal Year 
2025-26 Grant Program in an amount not to exceed seven hundred twenty thousand 
($720,000) dollars representing 80% of the total project estimated cost of nine hundred 
thousand ($900,000) dollars of which the Village will provide a 20% match of one hundred 
eighty thousand ($180,000) dollars and upon approval of said request to enter into and execute 
a project agreement with the Susquehanna River Basin Commission (SRBC) for such financial 
assistance to the Village of Oxford for the 2025 Grant Program; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Village Water Consultant Lamont Engineering be a designee to 
apply for such funds from the SRBC by January 30, 2026 for a fee not to exceed three thousand 
five hundred dollars ($3,500). 

The question of the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly put to vote on roll call, 
which resulted as follows: 

Dale Leach  AYE 
Dustin Hendrick  AYE 
Mary Branham  AYE 
Richard Maarks  AYE 
Terry Stark   AYE 
Resolution adopted November 25, 2025